
The specificatio

FI

ons of this 

FITNE
I

product ma

ESS P
ITEM 

ay vary fro

 PLAY
M NO: 8

OW

om this pho

YGRO
8010

WNE

oto and are

OUND
0 

ER’S M

e subject to

ND 

 MAN

o change w

NUAL

without not

L 

ice. 

®

IRONKIDS® and the "K-DOT" logo are registered trademarks of World Triathlon Corporation.  
Official Product of IRONKIDS. Used here by permission.
For more brand information please visit www.ironkids.com

CAUTION: This unit is designed to be used safetly by children between the ages of 3 to 8 
years old. This product has a maximum weight limit of 80 lbs per station. Glider swing can 
hold up to 1 child per seat. Trampoline can hold up to 1 child at a time. Slide can hold up to 
1 child at a time. Nest swing can hold 2 children up to a maximum weight of 80 lbs.

8010.7-101619



PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE. 

STOP. Contact customer service if you have any questions 
regarding assembly or proper operation of the machine. 

Email us at: 
Service@paradigmhw.com 

Or call us at: 
1-844-641-7922

Hours: 
8:00 am to 5:00 pm (PST) 

Monday thru Friday 



2

IMPORTANT: FOR NORTH AMERICA ONLY 

For damage or defective product, questions, replacement 

parts or any other service support, please contact our 

customer service department (8:00 AM - 5:00 PM Pacific 

Standard Time, Monday thru Friday) by below methods: 

For Best Service Email: 

Service@paradigmhw.com 

Website: 
www.paradigmhw.com 

Toll-Free: 
1-844-641-7922

Please have the following information ready when requesting for service: 

Your name 

Phone number 

Model number 

Serial number 

Part number 

Proof of Purchase 

For damaged or defective product please contact our 
customer service before returning to the store. 

* Email us with detailed information will be this is the best
method to receive immediately responds during peak
business hours

Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc. 

1189 Jellick Ave. 

City of Industry, CA 91748, USA 



3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Warranty ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 

Safety -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 6 

Tools Required for Assembly -------------------------------------------------------------------- 10 

Hardware for Assembly --------------------------------------------------------------------------- 11 

Parts Numbers and Illustrations ---------------------------------------------------------------- 13 

Overview Drawing ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 20 

Assembly Instructions ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 21 

Ground Anchor Installation ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 

Parts Request Fax Form ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 32 

Important        Labels ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 5



4

MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY (IRONKIDS FITNESS PLAYGOUND) 
Paradigm Health & Wellness warrants to the original purchaser that this product is free from defects in 

material and workmanship when used for the purpose intended, under the conditions that it has been 

installed and operated in accordance with Paradigm’s Owner’s Manual. Paradigm’s obligation under 

this warranty applies to the following: 

COMPONENT    LENGTH OF WARRANTY 

Structural Frame   Lifetime For Home Use  Only 

All Other Components 180 days For Home Use  Only 

Exclusions from Warranty Coverage: 
Paradigm does not warrant against and is not responsible for, and no implied warranty shall be deemed to cover, 
any product failure, product malfunction, or damages attributable to: 
1. Improper installation and/or failure to abide by Paradigm’s installation guidelines;
2. Use of this product beyond normal home use, or in an application for which it was not designed;
3. Cosmetic items such as scratches, dents or discolorations;
4. Damage caused by normal wear and tear, vandalism, accidental or by animals;
5. Any act of Nature (such as fire, flooding, snow, ice, hurricane, earthquake, lightning or other natural disaster),

environmental condition (such as air pollution, mold, mildew, etc.), or staining from foreign substances (such
as dirt, grease, oil, etc.);

6. Normal weathering due to exposure to sunlight, weather and atmosphere which can cause colored surfaces to,
among other things, flake, chalk, accumulate dirt or stains.

7. Improper operation, alteration, handling, storage, abuse or neglect of the products.

Paradigm, using its sole discretion, will either repair or replace free of charge any part(s) proven to be 

defective under normal home use.  Any repair or replacement shall provide no new warranty coverage, 

but shall retain only the remaining portion of the original product’s warranty. This warranty is offered 

only to the original purchaser and is not transferable.  Proof of original purchase is required. 

Ordering Replacement Parts 
Replacement parts can be ordered by calling or emailing our customer service department: 
1-844-641-7922
Monday thru Friday, 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM (PST). 

service@paradigmhw.com 
When ordering replacement parts please have the following information ready: 

1. Owner’s Manual

2. Model Number

3. Description of Parts

4. Part Number

5. Date of Purchase



IMPORTANT LABELS

5 



Read all instructions carefully before assembling operating this product.  Retain this 
Owner’s manual and keep the original purchase receipt for future reference. 

1. Before assembling the Fitness Playground, find level ground no less than 6 feet from any
structure or obstruction to the Fitness Playground. The Fitness Playground must have clearance
on all sides.

2. To prevent serious injury, do not allow children to play on the Fitness Playground until it is
completely installed.

3. Do not install the Fitness Playground over concrete, packed dirt, or any other hard surface. A fall
onto a hard surface can result in serious injury.

4. Only adults should assemble or disassemble this Fitness Playground.
5. This product MUST be anchored.
6. Adult supervision of children is required at all times when on or around this Fitness Playground.

Never leave children unattended.

6

SAFETY

7. Do not swing too high or at an angle. Do not hang on or climb from structural members of the
Fitness Playground.

8. Do not exceed the intended weight limit or maximum number of users for the Fitness Playground.
9. This product is intended to be used by children between the ages of 3-8 years old.
10. Be sure to observe your children and ensure that they have the strength and skills to enjoy all

the rides safely before use on their own.
11. Do not allow children to walk close to, behind, or in front of moving items.
12. Do not allow children to twist swing chains or ropes or loop them over the top bar. This may

reduce the strength of the chain or rope.
13. Teach and instruct children not to swing empty seats.
14. Instruct children how to sit in the center of the seats and swing with their full weight on the seat.
15. Warn children not to use the equipment in any manner other than intended.
16. Warn children not to get off the equipment while in motion.
17. Warn children to not wear inappropriate items, such as but not limited to, loose fitting clothing,

hood and neck drawstrings, scarves, cord-connected items, capes and ponchos. These items
can cause death by strangulation.

18. Equipment may be slippery when wet. Do not allow children to use the equipment when wet.
19. Parents should regularly check openings and surfaces, such as slides, for items that may be

hazardous.
20. Parents should check swing chains to ensure they are secure.
21. Do not place any part of the body near moving parts.
22. Never slide head first down the slide.
23. Verify that suspended climbing ropes, chain, or cable are secured at both ends.
24. Verify that suspended climbing ropes, chain, or cable cannot be looped back on itself.
25. Instruct children not to attach items to the playground equipment that are not specifically

designed for use with the equipment, such as, but not limited to, jump ropes, clothesline, pet
leashes, cables and chain as they may cause a strangulation hazard.

26. Children must be supervised at all times. No playground is safe without adult supervision.
27. Instruct children to remove their bike or other sports helmet before playing on the playground

equipment.
28. Dress children with wellfitting and full foot enclosing footwear. Examples of inappropriate footwear

are clogs, flip flops, and sandals.
29. Never add extra length to chain or rope. The chains or ropes provided are the maximum length

designed for the swinging element(s).

Play Ground Rules 
1. No running, pushing, shoving, or roughhousing.



7 

 Place the playground equipment on level ground, no less than 6 feet (1.8 meters) from any 
structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines, or 
electrical wires.

 Do not install the playground equipment over concrete, asphalt, packed earth, or any other hard
surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in serious injury.

TIGHTENING NUTS & BOLTS 
¸ Do not over-tighten the nuts and bolts when you are assembling your playground equipment. This

will allow for some possible adjustments and ease of installation.
¸ Once you have completed the assembly of the playground equipment, go back over all of the nuts, 

and bolts and properly tighten them before using the playground equipment.
¸ Tighten all hardware.

 Owners shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of the warning labels.

At the beginning of each play season: 
 Tighten all hardware.
 Lubricate all metallic moving parts per manufacturer’s instructions.
 Check all protective coverings on bolts, pipes, edges, and corners. Replace if they are loose,�

cracked, or missing.
 Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other�

deterioration. Replace as needed.
 Check metal parts for rust. If found, sand and repaint using a nonlead-based paint meeting the�

requirements of 16 CFR 1303.
 Check all wood members for deterioration and splinters. Sand down splinters and replace�

deteriorating wood members.
 Reinstall any plastic parts, such as swing seats or any other items that were removed for the cold�

season.
 Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to�

maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Twice a month during play season: 
 Tighten all hardware.
 Check all protective coverings on bolts, pipes, edges, and corners. Replace if they are loose,

cracked, or missing.
 Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to

maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Once a month during play season: 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

CARE & MAINTENANCE 

 Lubricate all metallic moving parts per manufacturer’s instructions.
 Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other

deterioration. Replace as needed.

At the end of each play season or when the temperature drops below 32 °F  
 Remove plastic swing seats and other items as specified by the manufacturer and take indoors or

do not use.
 Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to

maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Disposal Instructions:  
 Disassemble and dispose of the playground equipment in such a way that no unreasonable

hazards will exist at the time the playground equipment is discarded.



• Select Protective Surfacing—One of the most important things you can do to reduce the
likelihood of serious head injuries is to install shock-absorbing protective surfacing under and
around your play equipment. The protective surfacing should be applied to a depth that is
suitable for the equipment height in accordance with ASTM Specification F1292. There are
different types of surfacing to choose from; whichever product you select, follow these guidelines:

• Loose-Fill Materials: Maintain a minimum depth of 9 in. (229 mm) of loose-fill materials such as
wood mulch/chips, engineered wood fiber (EWF), or shredded/recycled rubber mulch for
equipment up to 96 in. (2438 mm) high; and 9 in. (229 mm) of sand or pea gravel for equipment
up to 60 in. (1524 mm) high.

• NOTE: An initial fill level of 12 in. (305 mm) will compress to about a 9 in. (229 mm) depth of
surfacing over time. The surfacing will also compact, displace, and settle, and should be
periodically refilled to maintain at least a 9 in. (229 mm) depth. X2.1.2 Use a minimum of 6 in.
(152 mm) of protective surfacing for play equipment less than 48 in. (1219 mm) in height. If
maintained properly, this should be adequate. (At depths less than 6 in. (152 mm), the protective
material is too easily displaced or compacted.)

• NOTE: Do not install home playground equipment over concrete, asphalt, or any other hard
surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user. Grass and
dirt are not considered protective surfacing because wear and environmental factors can reduce
their shock absorbing effectiveness. Carpeting and thin mats are generally not adequate
protective surfacing.

• Ground level equipment – such as a sandbox, activity wall, playhouse or other equipment that
has no elevated play surface – does not need any protective surfacing.

• Use containment, such as digging out around the perimeter and/or lining the perimeter with
landscape edging. Don’t forget to account for water drainage.

• Check and maintain the depth of the loose-fill surfacing material. To maintain the right amount of
loose-fill materials, mark the correct level on play equipment support posts. That way you can
easily see when to replenish and/or redistribute the surfacing.

• Do not install loose fill surfacing over hard surfaces such as concrete or asphalt.

• Poured-In-Place Surfaces or Pre-Manufactured Rubber Tiles—You may be interested in
using surfacing other than loose-fill materials – like rubber tiles or poured-in-place surfaces.

• Installations of these surfaces generally require a professional and are not “do-it-yourself”
projects.

• Review surface specifications before purchasing this type of surfacing. Ask the installer/
manufacturer for a report showing that the product has been tested to the following safety
standard: ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials
within the Use Zone of Playground Equipment. This report should show the specific height for
which the surface is intended to protect against serious head injury. This height should be equal
to or greater than the fall height – vertical distance between a designated play surface (elevated
surface for standing, sitting, or climbing) and the protective surfacing below – of your play
equipment.

• Check the protective surfacing frequently for wear.

PROTECTIVE PLAYGROUND SURFACE

8



9 

• Protective Material Placement—Proper
placement and maintenance of protective
surfacing is essential. Be sure to:

• Extend surfacing at least 72 in. (1829 mm)
from the equipment in all directions.

• For to-fro swings, extend protective
surfacing in front of and behind the swing to
a distance equal to twice the height of the
top bar from which the swing is suspended.

• For tire swings, extend surfacing in a circle
whose radius is equal to the height of the
suspending chain or rope, plus 6 ft in all
directions.



10

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 
Please prepare the following tools prior to assemble this equipment.

Tape Measure 

Phillips Screwdriver 

(Included) 
Allen Wrench M5 Allen Wrench with Phillips Screwdriver M5 

(Included) 

Wrench 13x10mm 
(Included) 

Hammer



HAR

Hard

(Aa

(Aa

(Aa

(Aa

(Aa

RDWA

dware u

a1)

Bi

a2)

Bi

a3)

a4)

M

a5)

RE FO

used for

inder Post 

Ø1

nder Post 

Ø

Bind
(P

Ø8

6x47 Bolt 

M6x55 Bo

OR ASS

r main f

& Bolt Set
M8x15 B

10x52 Slee
6 SETS

& Bolt Set
M6x12 B

8x45 Sleev
6 SETS

er Post & 
Preassemb

M6x12 Bo
8x40 Sleev

36 SETS

Set (Preas
4 SETS 

lt Set (Prea
4 SETS 

11

SEMBLY

frame a

t (Preassem
Bolt 
eve Nut 
S

t (Preassem
Bolt 
ve Nut 
S

Bolt Set 
bled)
olt
ve Nut 
S

ssembled)

assembled

Y

assembl

mbled)

mbled)

d)

ly



12

Hardware used for glider assembly 

(Ba1)

Binder Post & Bolt Set (Preassembled) 
M6x12 Bolt 

Ø8x73 Sleeve Nut 
2 SETS 

Binder Post & Bolt Set (Preassembled) 
M6x12 Bolt 

Ø8x40 Sleeve Nut 
2 SETS 

(Ba2)

M6x40 Bolt Set (Preassembled) 
2 SETS 

(Ba3)

(Ba4)

M6x38 Bolt Set (Preassembled) 
4 SETS 



13

PARTS NUMBERS AND ILLUSTRATIONS 
Parts used for main frame assembly 

A1 Top Bar 1 PC 

A2 Top Bar 1 PC 

A3 Climber Leg 2 PCS 

A4 Climber Leg 2 PCS 

A5 Leg 
(Two legs are labeled A and B.) 2 PCS 

A6 Cross Bar 2 PCS 

A7 Cross Bar 1 PC 

A8 Climbing Bar 12 PCS 

A9 Ground Anchor 6 PCS 



14 

A10 Top Bar and Climber Legs Support 2 PCS 

A11 Top Bar and Legs Support 
(Two sides are labeled A and B.) 1 PC 

A12 Plastic Stick Holder 2 PCS 

A13 Plastic Stick Holder 2 PCS 

A14 Protective Net 1 PC 



Hard

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

dware u

Aa1 

Aa2 

Aa3 

Aa4 

Aa5 

Aa6 

Aa7 

Aa8 

used forr main fframe a

15 

assemblly 

Binder
(Pr

M
Ø10x

Binder
(Pr

M
Ø8x

Binder
(Pr

M
Ø8x

M6
(Pr

M6
(Pr

Cap for
(Pr

Cap for Le

Cap for Le

r Post & Bo
reassemble
M8x15 Bolt
x52 Sleeve

r Post & Bo
reassemble
M6x12 Bolt
45 Sleeve 

r Post & Bo
reassemble
M6x12 Bolt
40 Sleeve 

6x47 Bolt S
eassemble

6x55 Bolt S
eassemble

Top Bar A
eassemble

egs (Preas

egs (Preas

olt Set 
ed) 
t 
e Nut 

olt Set 
ed) 
t 
Nut 

olt Set 
ed) 
t 
Nut 

Set 
ed) 

Set 
ed) 

A1 & A2 
ed) 

ssembled) 

ssembled) 

6 SET

6 SET

36 SET

4 SET

4 SET

2 PCS

4 PCS

2 PCS

TS 

TS 

TS 

TS 

TS 

S 

S 

S 



Part

B

B

B

B

B

B

Hard

B

B

B

ts used 

B1

B2

B3

B4

B5

B6

dware u

Ba1

Ba2

Ba3

for glid

used for

der asse

r glider 

embly

assem

16 

bly

Glider V

Glider Ho

Foo

Glid

Glider A

Glider Ver

Bind
(

Ø8

M
(P

M
(P

Vertical Pol

orizontal Po

ot Rest 

der Seat 

Attachmen

rtical Pole C

der Post & 
Preassemb

M6x12 B
8x73 Sleev

M6x40 Bolt
Preassemb

M6x38 Bolt
Preassemb

le

ole

nt

Cap

Bolt Set 
bled)

Bolt 
ve Nut 

t Set 
bled) 

t Set 
bled) 

2 PCS

2 PCS

2 PCS

2 PCS

1 PC

2 SET

2 SET

2 SET

4 SET

S

S

S

S

C

TS

TS

TS

TS



B

B

Part

T

Hard

T

T

Ba4 

Ba5 

ts used 

T1 

dware u

Ta1 

Ta2 

for trap

used for

peze as

r trapez

sembly

ze assem

17 

y 

mbly 

Ø10x
(

(

Bind
(

Ø8

Ø1

Trapeze T

x30 Sleeve
Preassem

Eye Bolt 
Preassem

der Post & 
Preassemb

M6x12 B
8x40 Sleev

Bolt Se
M8 Bol

0x30 Slee

Tube 

e Nut Set 
bled) 

Set 
bled) 

Bolt Set 
bled) 

Bolt 
ve Nut 

et 
lt 

eve Nut 

2 SET

1 SET

1 PC

2 SET

2 SET

TS 

T 

C 

TS 

TS 



Part

Hard

J

J

J

J

ts used 

J1 

J2 

dware u

Ja1 

Ja2 

Ja3 

Ja4 

for swi

used for

ing seat

r swing

ts asse

 seats a

18 

mbly 

assemb

Ø10x
(

(

Screw 

Scr

Swing R

Swing Se

bly 

x30 Sleeve
Preassem

Eye Bolt 
Preassem

Hook (Pre

rew Hook C

ing 

eat 

e Nut Set 
bled) 

Set 
bled) 

assembled

Cap Set 

d) 

2 PCS

1 PC

2 SET

2 SET

2 PCS

2 SET

S 

C 

TS 

TS 

S 

TS 



Part

H

H

ts used 

H1

H2

for shaade assembly

19 

Sunshad

Plastic St

de

tick 

1 PC

2 PCS

C

S



20 

A
a3

A
a3

A
8 A

8

A
8

A
8

A
8 A
8

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
3

A
4

A
14

A
6

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
3

A
4

A
8A

8A
8A

8A
8A

8
A

a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a7

A
a7

A
12

A
a4

A
13

A
a4

A
a4

A
a4

A
a7

A
a7

A
a6

A
a6

A
10

A
a1

A
a1

A
a3

A
a3

A
10

A
a1

A
a1

A
a3

A
a3

B
5

B
a5

B
a5

B
a4

B
a4

A
9

A
9

A
9

A
9

A
1

A
2

Ta2

Ta1

Ta2

Ta1

Ja2

Ja1

Ja2

Ja1

T1

J2

J1
J1

Ja3

Ja4

Ja3

Ja4

A
9

A
7

A
5

A
5

A
a2

A
a2

A
a2

A
a2

A
a3

A
a5

A
a5

A
12

A
a5

A
a5

A
a8

A
a8A

13

A
11

A
a1

A
a1

A
a2

A
a2

B
6

B
6

B
6

B
6

B
1

B
1

B
2

B
2

B
4

B
4

B
3

B
3

B
a3

B
a3

B
a3

B
a3

B
a2

B
a2

B
a2

H
1

H
2

H
2

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

A
a3

B
a1

B
a1

A
9



ASS

 P
s
e

 D
s

 D
T

 O
a

Main

A3 

SEMBL

Place the p
structure or
electrical w
Do not insta
surface. A

Do not ove
This will all
Once you h
and bolts a

n Frame

LY INST

playground
r obstructio

wires. 
all the play
A fall onto 

r-tighten th
ow for som

have comp
nd properl

e Layou
A1 

TRUCT

 equipmen
on such as

yground eq
a hard sur

TIGH

he nuts and
me possible
pleted the a
y tighten a

ut 

TIONS

nt on level 
s a fence, g

quipment o
face can re

TENIN

d bolts whe
e adjustme
assembly o
all of them 

21 

ground, no
garage, ho

over concre
esult in se

NG NUT

en you are
ents and ea
of the playg
before usi

A2 

ot less than
ouse, overh

ete, aspha
rious injury

TS & BO

e assembli
ase of inst
ground equ
ng the play

n 6 feet (1.
hanging bra

lt, packed 
y to the us

OLTS 

ng your pla
allation. 
uipment, g
yground eq

.8 meters) 
anches, la

earth, or a
ser. 

ayground e

go back ove
quipment. 

from any 
aundry lines

any other h

equipment

er all of the

s, or 

hard 

t. 

e nuts 



Step 
 R
 In
 A

s

1 

A1

Remove th
nsert the L

Attach both
sets of Pre-

Aa1 

0 
A

e two sets
Ladder Top
h Ladder L
-installed H

Aa1 

A10 

Aa1

A1 

 of Pre-ins
p Bar A1 in
eg Suppor
Hardware A

A2 

stalled Hard
nto the soc
rts A10 ont
Aa1 that w

22 

B5

The Glid

A2

dware Aa1
cket of the T
to the Ladd

were previo

 

er Attachm

1 from the 
Top Bar A2
der Top ba

ously remov

A2

ment (B5) is

Ladder To
2 and align

ar A1 and T
ved. 

Ba5

Ba5
B5

s preassem

A

op Bar A1 a
n the holes
Top Bar A2

5 

5 
5 

mbled. 

Aa1 

A11 

and Top Ba
s. 
2 with the t

ar A2. 

two 



A10

A

Aa3

A3 

Step
Ladd
 R

A
 A

p
 R

on
Legs
 R

in
in

 A
p

 R
o
r

Ladd
 R

In
 A

A
 R

on

A

Aa3

Aa3

3

A6

Aa3
A3

2
er Legs (A

Remove fo
A10. Insert 
Align the ho
previously

Remove two
nto both La
(A5) Asse

Remove fo
nto the soc
nstall the o
Align the ho
previously
Remove tw
onto both L
emoved.
er Legs (A

Remove fo
nsert both 

Align the ho
Aa3 that we

Remove two
nto both La

A1

A

Aa3 A

Aa3

A6

Aa3

A

A3) Assem
ur sets of P
 both Ladd
oles and s
y removed
o sets of P
adder Legs
embly 
ur sets of P
cket of the
other Leg A
oles and s
y removed

wo sets of P
Legs A5 wi

A4) Assem
ur sets of 
Ladder Le

oles and s
ere remov
o sets of P
adder Legs

A10

Aa3

A4

A4

mbly 
Pre-installe
der Legs A
ecure usin
d.

Pre-installe
s A3 using

Pre-installe
 Top Bar a
A5 (labeled
ecure the 
d.
Pre-installe
th the two 

mbly 
Pre-installe

egs A3 into
ecure usin
ed.

Pre-installe
s A3 using

A2

ed Hardwa
A3 into the T
ng the four 

d Hardwar
g the two se

ed Hardwa
and Leg Su
d B) into th
Legs A3 us

ed Hardwa
sets of Pre

ed Hardwa
o the Top B
ng the Legs

d Hardwar
g the two se

23 

are Aa3 fro
Top Bar a
sets of Pre

re Aa3 from
ets Pre-ins

are Aa2 fro
upport A11
he side of t
sing four s

are Aa2 fro
e-installed 

are Aa3 fro
Bar and La
s A3 using 

re Aa3 from
ets Pre-ins

Aa

Aa2

A5

om both sid
nd Ladder 
e-installed

m the Ladd
stalled Har

om both Le
 (labeled A
the Top Ba
sets of Pre-

m both Leg
Hardware

om both sid
adder Leg S

the  four s

m the Ladd
stalled Har

A11

a2 Aa2

2
A7

Aa2 

des of the 
Leg Supp
Hardware

der Legs A
dware Aa3

egs A5. Ins
A). Repeat 
ar and Leg 
-installed H

gs A5. Atta
e Aa2 that w

des of the L
Supports A
sets of Pre

der Legs A
dware Aa3

Aa2

A5

Ladder Le
ports A10. 
e Aa3 that w

A3. Attach t
3.

sert the Leg
the above
 Support  A

Hardware A

ach the Cro
were previ

Ladder Leg 
A10.
e-installed H

A3. Attach t
3.

5

g Supports

were

the Cross B

g A5 (labe
e procedure
A11 (labele
Aa2 that w

oss Bar A7
ously

Support A1

Hardware

the Cross B

s

Bar A6 

led A) 
e to 
ed B). 

were

7

10.

Bar A6 



Step 
 R
 A

P
 R
 A

s
 R

A
 A

s

Aa3 

3 
Remove fo
Attach the 
Pre-installe
Remove th
Attach the 
sets of Pre-
Remove th
A4. 
Attach twelv
ets of Pre

A12 
Aa4 

A8 

A3 

Aa3 
A8 

A3 

ur sets of P
Plastic Stic

ed Hardwa
e four sets
Plastic Stic
-installed H
e twenty-fo

ve Climbin
e-installed

A

Aa4 

A4 

Pre-installe
ck Holder A
re Aa5 tha
s of Pre-ins
ck Holder A
Hardware A
our sets of

ng Bars A8
d Hardwa

A13 

A4 

A8   

A

Aa3

ed Hardwa
A12 and A

at were prev
stalled Har
A12 and A
Aa4 that w
f Pre-instal

 onto both 
are Aa3 pr

24 

Aa5

A12

A

Aa3 

A4 

are Aa5 fro
A13 onto bo
viously rem
rdware Aa4

A13 onto bo
were previou
lled Hardw

 Ladder Le
reviously r

Aa

Aa5 

A5

om both Le
oth Legs A

moved. 
4 from both
oth Ladder
usly remov

ware Aa3 fr

egs A3 and
emoved.

A12 

a5 

A13 

Aa5 

A5

egs A5. 
A5 with the 

h Ladder L
r Legs A4 w
ed. 
om Ladder

d A4 using 

A13 

A5 

four sets o

Legs A4. 
with the fou

r Legs A3 

 the twenty

A5 

of 

ur 

and 

y-four



Step
 In
 In

a
L

 In
o

 A
s

4
nsert The 
nsert one e

and the oth
Ladder Leg
nsert the o

other end o
Attach the 
straps.

H2

Plastic Stic
end of the 
her end of t
g A4. 
other Plasti
of the Plast
Protective

A1

cks H2 into
Plastic Sti
the Plastic

ic Stick H2
tic Stick H2
Net A14 o

A12

A4

o the holes
ck H2 onto

c Stick H2 o

2 onto the t
2 onto the t
onto the Cr

H1

H

H2

A13

A4
A14

A6
A4

A14

25 

s on the  S
o the tube 
onto the tu

tube of the 
tube of  the
ross Bar A6

H1

H1

A2

4

Sunshad
of the Plas

ube of the P

Plastic Stic
e Plastic Stic
6 and both

e  H1. 
stic Stick H
Plastic Stic

ck Holder A1
ck Holder A

h Ladder Le

A12

A5

Holder A13
ck Holder A

12 on the L
A13 on the 
egs A4 wit

H2

A13

A5

3 on Leg A5
A12 on the

Leg A5 and
Ladder Le

th the Velc

5

5

d the 
eg A4. 
cro

H2

H2

H1

H1

A2 H2

H1

A4

A14



Step
 R
 In
 A

r
 R
․․․

Step
 R
 In

B
 In

th
 R

5
Remove on
nsert the G

Align the ho
emoved.

Repeat this
․․․․․

6
Remove tw
nstall one 

B 1 . 
nstall the G
he set of P

Repeat the

ne set of th
Glider Verti
ole and se

s step for th
․․․․․․

wo sets of P
set of Glid

Glider Vert
Pre-Installe
e steps abo

B

B1

he Pre-inst
ical Pole B
cure by us

he other G
․․․․․․

Pre-installe
er Vertical

tical Pole B
ed Hardwar
ove to insta

Ba2

B5

B6

B1

B5

B1

alled Hard
B1into the h
sing the se

Glider Vertic
․․․․․

ed Hardwa
 Pole Caps

B1onto the 
re Ba4 tha
all the Glide

26 

B6

B1

A2

dware Ba2 
hole on F o
t of Pre-ins

cal Pol B1 
․․․․․․

are Ba4 fro
s B6 onto 

Glider Atta
at was p r e
er Pole B1

from G l i d
oo t  Res t
stalled Har

and Foot 
․․․․․

m the Glid
the top end

achment B
e v i o u s l y  

.

d e r  V e r t i
 B3. 
rdware Ba2

Rest B3 
․․․․․․

B
B5

Ba4

B1 B1

er Attachm
d of t h e  G

B5. Align th
removed.

i c a l  P o l e

2 that was

․․․․․․

Ba4

B6

1

ment B5. 
G l i d e r V

he holes an

e  B1. 

 previously

․․․․․

V e r t i c a l

nd secure 

y

․․ 

P o l e

using

B1

B3

Ba2

B5

Ba4

Ba4

B1B1

B6



Step 
 R
 A

tw

7 
Remove tw
Attach both
wo sets of 

wo sets of P
h Glider Ho
Pre-instal

B1 

B

B

Pre-installe
orizontal Po
led Hardw

B1

B2

B1

Ba1

B2 

Ba1

5 A

ed Hardwa
oles B2 on
are Ba1 th

27 

B1

A2 

are Ba1 fro
nto both Gl
hat were re

B2

Ba1

m both Gli
ider Vertic
emoved. 

der Vertica
cal Poles B

al Poles B
B1 using th

1. 
e 



Step 
 R
 A

in

․․․

Step 
 H

8 
Remove fo
Attach both
nstalled Ha

․․․․․

Ja2 

9 
Hang the S

ur sets of P
h Glider Se
ardware Ba

․․․․․․

A2 

Swing Chai

B1 

B4 

Pre-installe
eats B4 ont
a3 that we

․․․․․․

in J1 in pla

B1 

Ba3

B2
B

ed Hardwa
to the Glid
re remove

․․․․․

Ja2

ace from th

28 

3 
B4 

2 
Ba3 

are Ba3 fro
er Horizon

ed. 

․․․․․․

he Eye Bolt

Ba3 

B4 

B2 

Ba3 

om both Gl
ntal Poles B

․․․․․

J1

ts Ja2 on t

ider Horizo
B2 using th

․․․․․․

A2 

Ja2 

the T o p  B

ontal Poles
he four set

․․․․․․

B a r  A2. 

s B2. 
s of Pre-

․․․․․

Ja2 

J1 

․․ 



Step 
 H

10 
Hang the TTrapeze Tuube T1 in pplace from 

29 

A2 

Ta2 

the Eye Boolts Ta2 on

Ta2 

T1 

n the T o p  B a r  A2. 



30 

Correct                  Incorrect  

A9 A9 A9

A9A9

ANCHOR INSTALLATION

You may either anchor the feet in hard soil or if your soil is soft (sand, etc.), you may use the 
Anchor (A9) to secure the playground.  If you wish to permanently secure your swing set, setting the 
legs in concrete secured by a brick or gravel bed is recommended.  Ensure equipment is firmly 
anchored.  When cementing equipment, bury the legs about three inches below the ground.  This 
will ensure sufficient space remains under the swings.  Be certain that all anchoring devices 
(including concrete) are placed below the level of the playing surface or below ground level to 
prevent tripping.  Be sure the swing set is located on level ground. 

For Soil Ground Installation: 
Turn the Anchor A9 into the ground until only the hooked end is above the ground next to the leg. 
Insert the hooked end into the bottom opening of the leg. 
Ensure that the hooked end is secure in the leg opening. 

                  
When turning the Anchor A9 into the ground, please make sure the anchor is roughly 
Perpendicular to the playground feet. 



For Concrete Ground Installation: 
 If the swing set is set up on grounds with sandy soil, it must be anchored with concrete footing

(concrete not included).
 Dig holes around swing leg tube as shown below in drawing.  As you dig down and create a

cylindrical hole, you should use a shovel to carve out the lower part of the hole, to create a
larger diameter hole at the bottom.

 Place 2 inch high brick or 2 inches of gravel bed as shown in drawing below.
 Use about 45lb of concrete per leg.
 Cover concrete with dirt and protective surface material.
 Allow about 6-7 days for concrete to dry properly.

Note: The maximum fall height for this product is 6 feet.  The minimum ground 
clearance between the bottom of the suspended plays and the playing or 
ground service must be 8 inches.    

Warning: Please bury the legs of the swing set as per 
instruction.  If the swing set is used without proper anchoring, 
it may be dangerous and may tilt over. 

This play ground received ASTM F2276 and CPSIA 
certification. 

Brick or gravel bed  

1
.9

7
 i

n
c

h
e

s
 

12.6 inches 

Concrete  Frame Leg  

5
 i

n
c

h
e

s
 

Must keep a minimum 8 inches of space with the soil.

31 

8” 



Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc. 
EMAIL THIS FORM WITH YOUR RECIEPT OF PURCHASE TO 

Service@paradigmhw.com * 

NAME: _______________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: ____________________________________________________ 

      CITY ______________ STATE ______________ ZIP ___________________ 

TELEPHONE:  (Day) ____________________________________________ 

  (Night) ____________________________________________ 

   SERIAL#: _____________________________________________________ 

  MODEL#: _____________________________________________________ 

   PURCHASE DATE: _____________________________________________ 

       PLACE OF PURCHASE: _________________________________________ 

 

“YOUR ORDER WILL BE PROCESSED WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS” 

* This form can also be faxed in Fax #: 626-810-2166

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY 

32 


	空白頁面
	未命名
	未命名
	8101astm--.pdf
	頁面擷取自-8101.11-IK-Playground-051719
	頁面擷取自-8101.11-IK-Playground-051719-2




